operations, borrowing under existing credit facilities and the issuance of equity.  Prudent liquidity risk
management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents and the availability of funding through
adequate amounts of committed credit facilities.  One of management’s primary goals is to maintain an optimal
level of liquidity through the active management of the assets and liabilities as well as cash flows.

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk as a result of its economic dependence on suppliers and lenders.  (See

Note 3 for further information regarding the Company’s economic dependence on Chrysler Canada and Ally
Credit and the potential effect on the Company’s liquidity).

The following table details the Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables
below have been drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial liabilities.
Contractual interest payable includes interest that will accrue to these liabilities except where the Company is
entitled and intends to repay the liability before its maturity.

2011
$

2012
$

2013
$

Thereafter
$

Total
$

September 30, 2011

Trade and other payables 30,204 - - - 30,204

Revolving floorplan facilities 175,291 - - - 175,291

HSBC revolving term facility - - 17,000 - 17,000

HSBC fixed term loan 175 176 2,983 - 3,334

BMO fixed rate term loan 2,709 - - - 2,709

Lease obligations 1,291 36 15 - 1,342

Contractual interest payable 378 796 390 - 1,564

210,048 1,008 20,388 - 231,444

18

AutoCanada Inc.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Period Ended September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

17 Other long-term assets
September 30,

2011
$

December 31,
2010

$

January 1,
2010

$

Prepaid rent 7,131 5,850 2,142

Other assets 49 59 56

7,180 5,909 2,198

18 Payables, accruals and provisions
September 30,

 2011
$

December 31,
2010

$

January 1,
2010

$

Trade payables 18,546 17,318 16,796

Accruals 1,268 963 1,154

Sales tax payable 356 2,133 1,832

Wages and witholding taxes payable 10,034 6,404 5,049

30,204 26,818 24,831

19 Indebtedness

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Company's interest-bearing debt, which are